

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/9/2023 12:42 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

101877-1

Court of Appeals No. 835963

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of
the State of Washington

Plaintiff,

v.

CPM DEVELOPMENT CORP., dba
ICON MATERIALS, a Washington
corporation,

Defendant.

CPM DEVELOPMENT CORP., dba
ICON MATERIALS, a Washington
corporation,

Third-Party Respondent,

v.

D&R EXCAVATING, INC., a
Washington corporation; DOUGLAS D.
HOFFMAN and SUSAN K.
HOFFMAN, and the marital community
Composed thereof,

Third-Party Appellants.

D&R EXCAVATING, INC., a
Washington corporation,

Fourth-Party Appellant,

v.

FIDELITY & DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND PAYMENT BOND NO.
9283912,

Fourth-Party Respondent.

**KING COUNTY'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

LEESA MANION (she/her)
King County Prosecuting Attorney

JERRY L. TAYLOR, WSBA #40739
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for King County

King County Prosecuting Attorney's
Office
King County Administration Building
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 477-1120 | Fax (206)-296-0191

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. KING COUNTY CONTRACTS WITH
 ICON FOR THE VASHON ISLAND
 HIGHWAY SW PAVEMENT PROJECT.. 2

 B. KING COUNTY DISCOVERS THAT
 D&R IS STOCKPILING ASPHALT
 GRINDINGS ON VASHON ISLAND..... 3

 C. ICON REMOVES THE ASPHALT
 GRINDINGS FROM WILLIAMS
 PROPERTY HOLDINGS AND MISTY
 ISLE FARMS. 5

 D. KING COUNTY COMMENCES ACTION
 AGAINST ICON FOR BREACH OF
 CONTRACT..... 6

 E. THE PARTIES AGREE NO EVIDENCE
 REGARDING TOXICITY OF ASPHALT
 GRINDINGS WILL BE OFFERED AT
 TRIAL..... 7

 F. THE TRIAL COURT INSTRUCTS THE
 JURY REGARDING NUISANCE PER SE.
 9

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Decision does not conflict with a
 decision of this Court or the Court of

Appeals.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>County of King ex rel. Sowers v. Chisman,</i> 33 Wn. App. 809, 819, 658 P.2d 1256 (1983))	14
<i>Kitsap County v. Kev, Inc.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 135, 720 P.2d 818 (1986).....	2, 14
<i>Kitsap County v. Kitsap Rifle and Revolver Club,</i> 184 Wn. App. 252, 276-77, 337 P.3d 328 (2014)	11
<i>Tiegs v. Boise Cascade Corp.,</i> 83 Wn. App. 411, 922 P.2d 115 (1996).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Tiegs v. Watts,</i> 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).....	11, 14

Other Jurisdictions Cases

<i>Branch v. W. Petroleum, Inc.,</i> 657 P.2d 267, 271, 276 (Utah 1982).....	15
---	----

Statutes and Regulations

KCC 1.03.020.....	13
KCC 16.82.100A.4.d.....	4, 9, 16

KCC 23.01.010A.....	13
KCC 23.02.030A.....	12, 13, 16
RCW 36.32.120.....	12
RCW 36.32.120(10).....	12
RCW 7.48.130.....	12

Other Authorities

King County Ord. 16278 § 2 (2008).....	12
--	----

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 11, 17
RAP 18.17.....	17
